Government of Jammu and Kashmir OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,

SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE

Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora

Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

S: M. M Constructions

rop:- Manzoor Ahmad Mir

R/o:- Kehnusa Bandipora GST No:- OIBEJJPA9418M1ZG

Regel No: CE/UEED/AAY/Civil/40 of 2018-19.

Advertised Amount: ₹168.02 lac Allotted Amount:- ₹1,62,84,457.00

Major Head:-4215-JJM Time of completion: 150days

ORDER No: 06/SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24] Dated: - 10 - 4 -2023

ect: Fixation of Contract for:

Laying fitting of pipes, constt of sluice chambers, collection chambers and other allied works for WSS Darina Part-1 under JJM. Tender ID:- 2022_PHE_195330_2)

Reference:

- Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Division Baramulla's e-NIT No 56 of 11/2022 dated: 09/11/2022 issued under endorsement No. PHE/BLA/CC/8025-35 Dated 09-11-2022.
 - Revised District Action Plan of District Baramulla approved by DJJM vide no: DDCB/3929 dated: 30-07-2022.
- Minutes of Meeting held with District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DDJM) on 23/5/2022 minutes issued vide letter No DDCB/Meeting/2022/1214-44 Dated: 24/5/2022 and No DDCB/2022/ 1248-70 Dated: 26/5/2022 thereafter vide letter No. DDCB/ 2022/1725-28 Dated 04/06/2022.
 - 4. Administrative Approval Accorded vide Govt Order No: 277-JK(JSD) of 2022 dated: 29-12-2022 issued under endorsement No: JSD-PS/08/2022-PLG-JSB(7019739) dated: 29-12-2022.
- 5. Technical Sanction issued by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir's Order No:- CE/PHE/DB/800 of
- 01/2023 Dated: 19-01-2023. 6. Minutes of Meeting of District Contract Committee circulated vide No: SE/Hyd/JJM/15239-52
 - dated: 25-02-2023. 7. Amendment in operational guidelines for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued by NJJM, DDW&S ministry of Jal Shakti GOI vide F. No W-11016/10/2022-JJM-IV-DDWS Dated:- 21-06-2022.
 - Modus operandi communicated by Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Vide circular No CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated: - 26-07-2022.

Dear Sir.

For and on behalf of Lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, the contract for above subject work is hereby fixed on the rates quoted and subsequently negotiated and accepted by you on Percentage rate basis as per the Annexure "A" of this allotment order with standard terms and conditions as 20 laid down in the Annexure "B" of this allotment order. The total cost of work shall be ₹1,62,84,457.00 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Two lacs Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Seven only).

Dated:-10/4 /2023

Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora

Copy to the:-

- 1. Chief Engineer Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar for favour information.
- 2. District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information.
- 3. Additional District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 4. Assistant Commissioner Development Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 5. Divisional Forest officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
 - Chief Planning Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 光行, Chief Medical Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
 - 8. Chief Educational Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
 - 9. District Social Welfare Officer Baramulla/District Tribal Welfare Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 10. District Information officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- H. Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Division Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information and necessary action.
 - 12. Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Mech. Division North Sopore (Member DJJM) for information.
 - 13. Executive Engineer Ground Water Division Srinagar (Member DJJM) for information.
 - 14. WAPCOS Limited Baramulla, for information and necessary action.
 - 15. File Concerned.

of pipes,constt of sluice chambers, collection chambers and other allied works for WSS under JJM. Tender ID:- 2022_PHE_195330_2

	Annexure "A" with Order No: 6 / SE/HYD		s Quant	Her Anna	
1		Unit	s Quant	tity Alloted	Rate Amount
	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cable etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqn on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting ou excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed:	s n g Cum	10688,	050 ₹ 422.9	92 ₹ 45,20,190
12					
	ordinary rock	Cum	2647.50	00 ₹938.8	1 ₹ 24,85,511.
2	Laying & fitting of G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings excluding trenching and refilling etc. (external work) 15mm dia G.I pipes	Mtr	2500.00	00 ₹ 19.64	₹ 49,106.25
	20mm dia G.I pipes	Mtr	3000.00	00 ₹ 19.64	₹ 58,927.50
.2	25mm dia G.I pipes	Mtr	3000.00	The second secon	
	40mm dia G.I pipes	Mtr	2500.00	00 ₹ 39.58	
2.4	50mm dia Pipes	Mtr	3000.00		₹ 1,18,728.00
2.5	65mm dia GI pipes	Mtr	1500.00	0 ₹ 70.86	₹ 1,06,287.75
3	Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes(excluding cost of pipe) K7 100mmdia, 150 mm, 200 mm dia, 300mmdia	Quinta	7453.36	0 ₹238.18	₹ 17,75,267.37
4	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron S&S including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber Gasket 100 MM dia.	NO	636.000	₹ 87.01	₹ 55,337.72
. 5	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron S&S including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber Gasket 150 MM dia.	No	367.000	₹ 140.36	₹ 51,511.75
6.	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron S&S including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber Gasket 250 MM dia.	No	1000.000	₹ 252.10	₹ 2,52,103.00
	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron S&S including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber Gasket 200 MM dia. DI	No	1640.000	₹ 206.61	₹ 3,38,840.40
8	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5m.	Cum	11928.750	₹ 192.74	₹ 22,99,135.35
	Making connections of GI distribution branch with GI mains of following size by providing and fixing tee, including cutting and threrading the pipe etc. complete	No	5.000	₹ 646.26	₹ 3,231.31
0.1	40 to 80mmØ	No	8.000	₹ 1,230.69	₹ 9,845.50
103	Providing and fixing D.I. sluice valves (with cap) complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (the tail pieces if required will be paid separately). Confirming to IS:14846 read with latest amendments.	No	8.000	₹ 1,474.40	₹ 11,795.20
1 1	100mmØ sluice valve 150mmØ sluice valve	No	7.000	₹ 2,085.50	₹ 14,598.50
	200mmØ sluice valve	No	6.000	₹ 3,375.60	₹ 20,253.60
1	250mmØ sluice valve providing and fixing C.I double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts ,nuts,rubber insertions etc.complete job	No No	8.000	₹ 4,879.10 ₹ 6,043.92	₹ 14,637.30 ₹ 48,351.40
2	80mmØ Double acting	Complete States	And the same of the same of	₹7,938.72	₹ 71,448.50

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer

pipes,constt of sluice chambers, collection chambers and other allied works for WSS under JJM. Tender ID:- 2022_PHE_195330_2

	nnoxure "A" with Order No: 6 / SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- /6 - 1/2023							
	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	1			
	reviding and fixing Gun metal gate valves with the Wheel of approved quality all necessary accessories, complete job	No	12.000	₹ 527.53	Amount ₹ 6,330.41			
	40mmØ gate valve	No	10,000	₹ 683,56	₹ 6,835.59			
	50mmØ Gate valve	No	8.000	₹ 914.47	₹ 7,315.74			
-	Providing and fining of tra	No	9.000	₹ 1,521.78	₹ 13,696.06			
3	(0.75x0.75x0.75) of 6mm thick plate for sluice raives. The job includs fixing of angle iron frame legs in cement concreate 1:2:4 mix with locking arrangements complete.	Job	6.000	₹ 6,790.00	₹ 40,740.00			
4	Enviding & fixing of 6mm MS bends of required dia and Tee's including carriage of welding machine upto site of work and fixing at site including cost of rubber gaskets/washers/nuts & boits etc as complete job.		450.000	₹ 203.70	₹ 91,665.00			
	Providing and fixing of MS flanged joints (12mm thick) to double flanged GI/DI pipes including cutting of pipes, welding charges, cutting of flanges, rubber gasket, bolts, nuts including testing of joint and all sorts of carriages. Complete Job.		328.000	₹ 1,067.00	₹ 3,49,976.00			
5.1	125mm Dia GI	Pair	583.000	₹ 1,799.35	₹ 10,49,021.05			
16	Providing and laying hand packed stone soling 50 mm nominal size including filling, spreading, dressing, ramming, all leads lifts and all carriages complete.	cum	12.010	₹ 1,280.40	₹ 15,377.60			
17	Providing & Laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering all work upto plinth level 1:4:8mix	Cum	6.405	₹ 4,715.98	₹ 30,205.85			
	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 111/2:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)		4.800	₹ 7,566.74	₹ 36,320.34			
18.1	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters,	Cum	30.150	₹ 9,125.89	₹ 2,75,145.61			
	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement: 1½ coarse sand: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	4.225	₹ 9,553.86	₹ 40,365.08			
7 10 10	The Control of the Co				Y The second second			
1911	Reinforcement for RCC works including straightening, cutting, bending and placing in position all complete (TMT)	Kg	3057.330	₹ 84.56	₹ 2,58,527.06			
y 1 9 1 0	Reinforcement for RCC works including straightening, cutting, bending and placing in	Kg Sqm	3057.330 19.800	₹ 84.56	₹ 2,58,527.06 ₹ 5,037.73			

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer

pipes, constt of sluice chambers, collection chambers and other allied works for WSS ander JJM. Tender ID:- 2022_PHE_195330_2

Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
And Floors	Sqm	25.200	₹ 616.53	₹ 15,536.61
Suspended Floors 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 mix	Sqm	166.800	₹ 252.25	₹ 42,075.05
tituctural steel work in single section, fixed with without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming locat of approved steel primer all complete.	kga	579.420	₹ 88.29	₹ 51,159.45
Providing and fixing of MS lid of size1m x 1m of 50x50x6mm angle section with 3mm thick MS lid including all locking arrangements handles etc all work as complete job.	Job	2.000	₹ 7,760.00	₹ 15,520.00
Providing and fixing DI tail piece male /female to DI/CI pipes one side socketed and one side Planged including all sorts of carriages upto site of work complete job.	No	5.000	₹ 4,365.00	₹ 21,825.00
1S0mmØ DI 1200mmØ DI	No	8.000	₹ 5,335.00	₹ 42,680.00
Providing and fixing of MS ladder of required height made of 50x50x6mm angle section with 40x40x5mm thick treads etc all work as complete liob.	job	1.000	₹7,760.00	₹ 7,760.00
Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	7.207	₹ 6,769.31	₹ 48,786.45
Carraige of materials from actual site upto dumping site of work by mechanical transport including loading unloading and stacking	Mtr	5500.000	₹ 45.10	₹ 2,48,050.83
including loading unloading and stacking 1 200mm DI for an avg lead of 35kms	Mtr	9024.000	₹31.67	₹ 2,85,785.84
5.2 150mm DI for an avg lead of 35kms	Mtr	2024.000	₹ 19.44	₹ 39,353.95
3 100mm DI for an avg lead of 35kms	Mtr	3500.000	₹ 11.67	₹ 40,838.46
below 100mm dai Gi Pipe for an avg lead of	M.Ton	106,485	₹ 475.42	₹ 50,624.61
5.5 Cement and Steel avg lead of 35kms	M.Ton	16.930	₹ 475.42	₹ 8,048.78
5.6 Sand /aggregate avg lead 35kms	Cum	71.260	₹ 534.79	₹ 38,109.35
Carraige of pipes from duming site upto actual site of work by manual labours for an avg lead 500mtrs	Mtr	5500.000	₹ 34.60	₹ 1,90,315.46
	Mtr	9024.000	₹ 19.63	₹ 1,77,166.39
.1 200mm DI	Mtr	2024.000	₹ 13.09	₹ 26,484.65
.2 150mm DI .3 100mm dia DI	Mtr	3500.000	₹ 9.24	₹ 32,327.19
4 below 100mm dai Gi Pipe	M.Ton	106.485	₹ 345.02	₹ 36,739.90
The state of the s	M.Ton	13.870	₹ 273.63	₹ 3,795.28
.5 Cement	M.Ton	3.050	₹ 587.78	₹ 1,792.73
.6 steel			₹ 602.57	₹ 42,939.19
.7 Sand /aggregate	Cum	71.260	1 (002.57 1	(44,303.19

(Rupees One Crore Sixty Two lacs Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Seven only)

Head Draftsman

Y (76)

S. No 15 (f. 9. .

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer
Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora

H.Q Sopore

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,

KTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE

onber Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

Annexure "B" with ORDER No: 6 /SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24 Dated:-/0-

Terms and Conditions

The work is executed strictly as per approved design / drawing, specifications and JJM Guidelines. Any deviation or change in proposal/location is subject to the prior approval from the competent authority.

The Executive Engineer will draw the formal agreement with the contractor within 07 Days from

the date of issuance of this allotment order.

3. The rates allotted are inclusive of all taxes applicable as per norms amended by competent authorities from time to time. Labour cess and royalties shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.

4. The date of start of the work shall be reckoned 07days from the date of issuance of this

allotment order.

5. The execution of work shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency (TPIQM)

appointed by the Department.

- The executing agency/contractor shall be bound for satisfactory performance of the work for 18 months after the successful Commissioning of subject work and will have to make a trial run of the work for a period of 03 months to the best satisfaction of the department.
- 7. The Defective Liability Period shall be for a period of 12 Months which shall commence after the successful completion of the Trial Run.

8. No liability should be created on this account.

- 9. The total cost of work shall in no case exceed beyond of ₹1,62,84,457.00 (Rupees One Crore Sixty Two lacs Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Seven only).
- 10. The circular instructions issued by Chief Engineer Kmr, Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar from time to time regarding use of MS flanges be adhered to.
- In case the contractor fails to execute the work, the work shall be put to fresh tenders on the risk and cost of the contractor & the excess cost if involved shall be recovered from the contractor and strict action as warranted under contractual obligation shall be taken against the defaulter.
- The time of completion of the work is reckoned 150 (One Hundred Fifty Days) as per the condition laid down in the e-NIT.
- 33. The bidder shall furnish a performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract within one week of the issuance of allotment order in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee, valid for a period of 24 Months, which shall be released after successful fulfilment of the laid down conditions in SDB/e-Nit.
 - 114. Geo Tagged Photographic evidences of the work; pre-execution, during execution and post execution should be maintained by the agency on his own expenses.
 - 15. The executing agency/contractor must execute the work as per the requirements/specifications detailed in the relevant/applicable IS codes.
 - 16. The tests for concrete and allied materials shall have to be carried out at reputed institute as ber directions of Engineer in-charge and the charges for the same shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.
 - All Environmental norms, labour laws and all other guidelines issued by competent authorities shall be followed in letter and spirit
- 188. All other terms & conditions as laid down in the standard bidding document, PWD form-25, GFR-2017 and manual of procurement of works 2019 shall remain in force.

Head Draftsman

5. 80

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer aulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora H.Q Sopore.